

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY  
2nd DIVISION

SHEILA COLE, et. al.

PLAINTIFFS

v.

NO. CV 2008-14284

FILED /03/01/10 09:55:21  
Pat O'Brien Pulaski Circuit Clerk  
CR01

THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT  
OF HUMAN SERVICES, et. al.

DEFENDANTS

and

FAMILY COUNCIL ACTION  
COMMITTEE, et. al.

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS

STATE DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION. (1)
- II. THE STANDARD GOVERNING THE PLAINTIFFS' DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS IS THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST. (2)
  - A. The rational basis test applies to the due process claims brought by the child-Plaintiffs (Counts 1 and 2). (2)
  - B. The rational basis test applies to the due process and equal protection claims brought by the adult plaintiffs seeking to foster or adopt children while cohabiting with a sexual partner outside of marriage (Counts 9 and 10). (8)
  - C. The rational basis test applies to the due process claims brought by biological parents seeking to enforce decisions about the adoption of their children (Counts 5 and 6), and the equal protection claims of their children (Counts 7 and 8). (20)
- III. THE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE STATE DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON EACH OF THE PLAINTIFFS' COUNTS. (27)
  - A. Act 1 is rationally related to promoting the welfare of children in State custody (Counts 1 and 2). (29)

- B. Act 1 does not violate the due process or equal protection rights of unmarried cohabitants seeking to foster or adopt children in Arkansas (Counts 9 & 10). (33)**
- C. Act 1 does not violate any constitutionally-recognized right of the parent-Plaintiffs to make testamentary adoptive designations for their children (Counts 5 & 6). (34)**
- D. Act 1 does not violate the child-Plaintiffs' equal protection rights (Counts 7 & 8). (37)**
- E. Summary judgment should be granted in favor of the State Defendants on Counts 3, 4, 12 and 13. (37)**

**IV. CONCLUSION. (38)**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adoption of Irene</i> , 767 N.E.2d 91 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002) .....	22, 23
<i>Allied Stores v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959) .....	5, 6
<i>Alphin v. Alphin</i> , 364 Ark. 332, 219 S.W.3d 160 (2005).....	9, 10, 38
<i>Bagley v. Rogerson</i> , 5 F.3d 325, 328 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	24, 35
<i>Blunt v. Cartwright</i> , 342 Ark. 662, 30 S.W.3d 737 (2000) .....	36
<i>Braam ex rel. Braam v. Washington</i> , 81 P.3d 851 (Wash. 2003).....	3, 4
<i>Brian A. ex rel. Brooks v. Sundquist</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 941 (M.D. Tenn. 2000) .....	3
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977).....	13
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	6
<i>Charlie H. v. Whitman</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.N.J. 2000).....	3
<i>Citifinancial Retail Services Div. of Citicorp Trust Bank, FSB v. Weiss</i> , 372 Ark. 128, 271 S.W.3d 494 (2008).....	28
<i>City of Lowell v. M &amp; N Mobile Home Park, Inc.</i> , 323 Ark. 332, 916 S.W.2d 95 (1996).....	29 [FN 28]
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	25
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	28
<i>Comerford v. Cherry</i> , 100 So.2d 385 (1958).....	22
<i>Cone v. Garner</i> , 175 Ark. 860, 3 S.W.2d 1 (1927).....	28
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 28
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	4, 32, 33
<i>Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Mo.</i> , 342 U.S. 421 (1952).....	6
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	12

<i>Fletcher v. Scorza</i> , 2010 Ark. 64, 2010 WL 502747 (February 12, 2010).....	36
<i>Gallas v. Alexander</i> , 371 Ark. 106, 263 S.W.3d 494 (2007).....	29 [FN 28]
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973).....	25, 26
<i>Hamilton v. Barrett</i> , 337 Ark. 460, 989 S.W.2d 520 (1999).....	10, 38
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth, Miss.</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996).....	4 [FN 5]
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>In re Estate of Suggs</i> , 501 N.E.2d 307 (Ill.App. 1986).....	24
<i>In re Guardianship and Conservatorship of McDowell</i> , 762 N.W.2d 615 (Neb. App. 2009).....	23
<i>In re Kosmicki</i> , 468 P.2d 818 (Wyo. 1970).....	24
<i>In re Petition of J.D.K.</i> , 37 P.3d 541 (Colo. App. 2001).....	23
<i>In re Slaughter</i> , 738 A.2d 1013 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>In the matter of the Adoption of A.M.C.</i> , 368 Ark. 369, 246 S.W.3d 426 (2007).....	22
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002).....	8, 10
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4 [FN 5]
<i>Jordan v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 638 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	3
<i>K.H. through Murphy v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990).....	2, 3
<i>King v. Ochoa</i> , 373 Ark. 600, 285 S.W.3d 602 (2008).....	36
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978).....	25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	8, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	6
<i>Linder v. Linder</i> , 348 Ark. 322, 72 S.W.3d 841 (2002).....	21, 22, 35
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Children &amp; Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15

<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986) .....	13
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 354 Ark. 216, 119 S.W.3d 41 (2003).....	5 [FN 7]
<i>McClelland v. Paris Public Schools</i> , 294 Ark. 292, 742 S.W.2d 907 (1988) .....	29, 30 [FN 28]
<i>Meis v. Gunter</i> , 906 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991).....	24
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982) .....	25
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	29 [FN 28]
<i>Norfleet v. Ark. Dep't of Human Services</i> , 989 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	3, 4, 30, 31, 32
<i>Or. Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4 [FN 5]
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	6
<i>Parkin v. Day</i> , 250 Ark. 15, 463 S.W.2d 656 (1971) .....	30 [FN 28]
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	5
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	13
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	6, 26
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	32
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	12
<i>S.F. v. M.D.</i> , 751 A.2d 9 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2000).....	23
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981) .....	6
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Roberts</i> , 246 Ark. 864, 440 S.W.2d 208 (1969).....	28
<i>Stone v. State</i> , 254 Ark. 1011, 498 S.W.2d 634 (1973).....	30 [FN 28]
<i>Streight v. Ragland</i> , 280 Ark. 206, 655 S.W.2d 459 (1983).....	27
<i>Sylvester v. Fogley</i> , 465 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Stroud v. McSwain</i> , 384 S.E.2d 206 (Ga. App. 1989) .....	23

*T.M. ex rel. R.T. v. Carson*, 93 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Wyo. 2000).....3

*Taylor v. Ledbetter*, 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987).....31, 32 [FN 34]

*Taylor v. Taylor*, 353 Ark. 69, 110 S.W.3d 731 (2003).....10

*Taylor v. Taylor*, 345 Ark. 300, 47 S.W.3d 222 (2001).....10, 38

*Troxel v. Granville*, 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....21

*U.S. v. Carolene Products Co.*, 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....5, 27

*U.S. v. Clark*, 445 U.S. 23 (1980).....25

*U.S. v. Va.*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....6

*U.S. Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz*, 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....5

*Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas*, 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....11

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....6

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....6, 10, 34, 35, 36

*Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.*, 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....26

*Weiss v. Geisbauer*, 363 Ark. 508, 215 S.W.3d 628 (2005).....27

*White v. Chambliss*, 112 F.3d 737 (4th Cir. 1997) .....3, 30 [FN 33]

*Williamson v. Lee Optical*, 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....6, 28

*Winters v. State*, 301 Ark. 127, 782 S.W.2d 566 (1990) .....29 [FN 28]

*Witt v. Dep't of the Air Force*, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) .....14, 15, 16, 17, 18

*Word v. Remick*, 75 Ark. App. 390, 58 S.W.3d 422 (2001) .....10, 38

*Youngberg v. Romeo*, 457 U.S. 307 (1982) .....2, 4

*Yvonne L. ex rel. Lewis v. N.M. Dep't of Human Services*,  
959 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1992) .....2

*Zablocki v. Redhail*, 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....6

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-301 ..... 13,14, 23 [FN 25], 28, 29

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-304 ..... 9 [FN 15], 26

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-305 ..... 20 [FN 23]

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-123-105 ..... 5 [FN 7]

Ark.R.Civ.P. 10(c) ..... 1
